Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
THE BRICKYARD

AGENDA
Tuesday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 1 May 2012 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Linda Trew
Linda Van den Hende

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433079
taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 May 2012

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the item on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior
to the consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4  REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
5  REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 68)

Application for a variation of a premises licence for The Brickyard, 222 South Street,
Romford, RM1 2AD.

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

1 May 2012

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433079
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a premises
licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act
2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Th
[...]
al environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee, 1 May 2012

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

71

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1

The Sub-Committee may
[...]
v.uk

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by JRL and Co
Ltd under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received
by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 12" April 2012.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building
The premises is a detached building with a ground floor and basement level.

The premises is located just outside the Romford Ring Road on the west side of
South Street at the junction of Oldchurch Road/Thurloe Gardens (the Romford
Ring road) There are business premises to the north and west of the premises
most of the other premises in the vicinity are residential properties.

The premises are located approximately 350 metres south of Romford Rail station
and are within walking distance of Romford town centre and its public transport
links.

A map of the area is attached to assist the committee.

Details of the application

A copy of the current premises licence is attached to assist the sub-committee this
outlines the conditions relating to the inside of the premises and would also relate
to any external area if the application is granted.

The variation applied for is for the supply of alcohol to the frontage of the premises
as indicated on the plan for the following hours

Supply of alcohol to frontage area of premises

Day Start Finish
Sunday to Wednesday 11:00hrs 22:00hrs
Thursday to Sunday 11:00hrs 23:00hrs

Page 11




Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 May 2012

Also for conditions to be removed, replaced or changed as mentioned on the sheet
attached to the application.

Seasonal variations
There are no seasonal variations applied for in this application existing conditions
on licence will apply to any additional area.

Non-standard timings
There are no Non-standard timings applied for in this application.

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26
relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper
advertisement was installed in the Romford Recorder on Friday 16™ March 2012.

Summary
There were eight valid different representations against this application from

interested parties, some of the representations have been signed by more than
one person.

There were two representations against this application from responsible
authorities.

Details of representations
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations
The representations from interested parties fall mainly under the headings of the
prevention of public nuisance.

Responsible Authorities’ representations
There are representations from the police and Public Health noise specialist who
detail their concerns relating to the application.

There were no representations from the following responsible authorities:

The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority

The Trading Standards Service

Planning Control & Enforcement

Children & Families Service

Page 12



w¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

APPENDIX 1

Copy of Application

Page 13



Page 14



s¢ Havering

iy LONDON BOROUGH

Premises licence number | 007999 |

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none,;rdnance survey map reference or description

Brickyard
222 South Street, Romford, RM1 2AD

Where the licence is time limited the dates

N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Supply of Alcohol, Films, Live Music, Recorded Music, Performances of Dance,
Facility of making music, Facilities for dancing, Late Night Refreshment

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Supply of Alcohol, Films,Facility of making music, Facilities for dancing
Monday to Wednesday — 11.00 to 23.00
Thursday to Saturday — 11.00 to 01.00
Sunday — 11.00 to 24.00

Live Music
Thur
[...]
e Sydney Phillips

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited

Restricted

20f2

Page 26



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act
2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the Guidance Notes at the end of the form. If you are

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may
wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

/We
[fuill name(s) of premises licence holder]

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under Section 34 of
the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below.

Premises licence number 0079949

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none ordnance survey map reference or description
i y 2 2 - ,(" FLr
Reiuc/aen Bae & Clicc
A2 Do SWoeT

Post town

2 NFE0) - Jljojt code Lo 2 Ay

Telephone ber at premises (if an —
phone num premises (if any) Ot 7oK \7%3151

Non-domestic rateable value of premises ' £ 6 ZAnD @ = O‘-)
LAPRO6.doc 1
Requests/052568/PPCO2282

Page 27



Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact telephone humber ~iToK 14 247
E-mail address
(optional)
Current postal i
address if \ A
different from N ~
premises address e
Post Town ™~ Postcode - Na-
NL ~
Part 3 — Variation
Please tick Ov' yes
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? Q/
Day Month Year
If not do you want the variation to take effect from | I l I | I | | J
If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are expected to ) o
attend the premises at any one time, please state the number expected to attend CrDEE =>oco

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see Guidance Note 1)

VAL ATION of PLemises [Lileore Th iNwuot S
A ALCHol 4 {ooh T THE FLodTAGE (#L
[...]
e is granted the following conditions will be applied to the
licence.

ANNEX 2
Reference to under 21 years old to be removed see new condtions.

The following are duplicate conditions.

CCTV to be operation - remove this is covered in Annex 3
First aid facilities to be on site - removed see Annex 3

An incident book - covered in annex 3.

ANNEX 3
There shall be no outside consumption of alcohol removed.

The following new conditions
The supply of alcohol within the terrace shall only be to a person seated
taking a table meal there and for consumption by such a person as

ancillary to their meal.

Polycarbonate glasses shall be used outside at all times, except when champagne is
served, glass flutes will be permitted.

The cellar area will operate a strictly over 21's policy.
The cellar shall operate with polycarbonate drinking vessels at all times.
The Bar, Restaurant and Terrace located on the ground floor will be for over 18's

after 2000 hours, unless the person is accompanied by and adult over 18 and taking
a table meal.

Page 42



(7

VoS oL ._.O_LuJ)
21N0AVT
B evelgz
20/A8L AgLMNda
. L] ox e
( wnc i)
JovHN3L 3aAISIN0
e g
QuYAMOfEE IHL
s /

ﬁ RUSH HUSAIIHTEIE RET T V.J

v_:m:m%mcaﬂm

¢« B0

(g

e omARY on )

=)

Ve nl e

=)

e
C

| L ER

TIPEL TLA00 I

fa s e e =
T T TR MO
L R

(=D
(=D

i
-

8/ =SV40S % SanL 39NNOT ONIANTIXT SH3IA0D TV.LOL
ONINIQ/IAONNOT NO a3Syd :Z2 ON LNOAVTNOISAQ

vIHV ONINIA LNVENYLSIH QEVANDIHE

JYIHJSOWLY TVINIWNOIIANT 3OS
NOISIAO¥d ONIONNOT 334400 ANV S3FINYTId 3OVI10

NOILYINDYID ONIANIS SHALVM (€

ONIAVET ' ONILY3S S¥IWOLSND (2

INVANYLSIY WO 3dVDST 40 SNVAW (L

SMOT4 LOO4 INVLIIOJWI ONE ANNOYY Q3SVE LINOAVT

$31ON

009




Romford Recorder - 16/03/2012 digital edition

solag

S

0
£
9
5
i
3
]

NCTeSIS O WHICTIneN Tave ad Tionce,
SANDERS SOLICITORS

18-20 Broadway Rainham

Essex RMI3 9YW

(Ref: ACTW1059.002)

T

NOTICE OF APPLICATION TOVARY A
PREMISES LICENCE UINDER SECTION 34 OF
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 APPLICANT:
(MR TERRY PHILLIPS) P
[...]
 the mixed character of the area with a
number of residents who have children and a number who are elderly and vulnerable. The Sub-Commttee concluded
that consumption of alcohol outside would lead to late night noise nuisance and general disturbance and that as a
result, the consumption of alcohol outside would lead to public nuisance and place children at risk of harm.

The character of the area has not changed since that decision, and so | suggest that the Committee should maintain its
previous decision and refuse this application.

Yours sincerely,

Cllr. Andrew Curtin.
Romford Town Ward Councillor.

Page148



-- - -0iginal ‘“essage-----

Fron: Wing Ches Man [mailto:wingyboy@hotmail.com]

Sert: 85 April 2012 9@:46

To: Licensing

Subject: The Brickyard Bar & Grill, 222 South Street, Romford, RM1 2AD

My Heference: 7PC/011482
Dez~ Paul Campbell,

I an writing to you regarding the Brickyard Bar & Grill's application
to vary their license.

Living oppositz this venue; I would object to any changes to its

licensa.

Together with the dreaded Cellar Bar, the late night noise and
drunkenness of the people who stumble out is a major headache.

I sincerely hope the license be retracted or changed to consider those
living within it's vicinity. Having met with my fellow neighbours who
have babies and young children, such restaurant and bars are a nuisance
especially with such late closing times.

Kind regards,
Wing Chee Man - Burnside Court, South Street

Flat 18

Burnside Court
229-233 South Street
Romiord

Essex

RM1 2BH

Page 49



Paul Campbell

Housing and Public Protection
London Borough of Havering
Mercury House

Romford RM13SL

Dear Mr. Campbell,

Licencing Act 2003-Variation of Premises Licence Application
The Brickyard Bar and Grill, 222 South Street, Romford, RM12AD

With reference to the application to vary the premises licence, we would like to make
the following comments. This is a residential area where most of the properties are
family houses with gardens.
[...]
Page 62



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix4 - Representations from Responsible Authorities

Page 63



Page 64



METROPOLITAN

POLICE

Licensing Authority

London borough of Havering
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens
Romford

RM1 3SL

Working together for a safer London

PC 118 KD David Fern

Romford Police Station
19 Main Road
Romford,

Essex

RM1 3BJ

Telephone: 01708 432781
Email:
David-anthony.fern@met.police.uk

Date: 30th MARCH 2012

Police wish to make representation against the application to vary the premises licence at
Brickyard, 222 South Street, RM1.

The granting of the Terrace to remain open until 2300 hours, Thursday through to Sunday would
impact on the licensing objective of prevention of public Nuisance, which in turn often leads to
disorder.

This can be from disgruntled neighbours who often called the police to deal with the issues. The
local authority can not guarantee the complainant concerns are addressed during out of office
hours. This in turns often leads to further calls to the police or disorder at the location.

This could be no more then large groups’ gathering causing disturbance through loud talking,
laughing, cherry goodbyes, the prevention noise nuisance is essential to the quality of life to
residents and a human right.

The licensing act is design around prevention of crime and disorder and public nuisance, allowing
this terrace area to be open to be open until 2300 hours would not promote act.

Police have been in consultation with the applicant and the following conditions have been
agreed, along with duplicate conditions to be removed.

ANNEX 2
Reference to under 21 years old to be removed see new conditions.

The following are duplicate conditions.

CCTV to be operation - remove this is covered in Annex 3
First aid facilities to be on site - removed see Annex 3

An incident book - covered in annex 3.

ANNEX 3
There shall be no outside consumption of alcohol removed.

The following new conditions

Page 65



The supply of alcohol within the terrace shall only be to a person seated
taking a table meal there and for consumption by such a person as
ancillary to their meal.

Polycarbonate glasses shall be used outside at all times, except when champagne is served,
glass flutes will be permitted.

The cellar area will operate a strictly over 21's policy.
The cellar shall operate with polycarbonate drinking vessels at all times.

The Bar, Restaurant and Terrace located on the ground floor will be for over 18’s after 2000
hours, unless the person is accompanied by and adult over 18 and taking a table meal.

Police are against the hours requested in the application only.

If I can be of any further assistance in this matter please do not hesitate to contact me in the
licensing office.

Yours sincerely

PC David Fern
Metropolitan police - Havering
Licensing officer

Page 66



B
Public Protection
ool Mercury House, Mercury Gardens
amir: LONDON BOROUGH Romford RM1 351

Please call: Marc Gasson
Telephone: 01708 432749
Fax: 01708 432554

m e m o email: marc.gasson@havering.gov.uk

Textphone 9: 01708 433175

From: Marc Gasson-Noise Specialist
My Reference : MDG/076812

To:  Paul Campbell-Licensing Specialist. Your Reference -

Date: 26 March 2012

Licensing Act 2003-Application to Vary Premises Licence
The Brickyard Bar & Grill, 222 South Street, Romford, Essex.

| write to advise that | object to the application being granted unless the use of the external
seating area be restricted to the following times:-

1. 11:00 hours to 21:00 hours Monday to Sunday inclusive.
Reason: To protect the amenity of nearby residents

| trust this clarifies my position

N@Qgﬁ:\\

Marc Gasson
Noise Specialist

Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards

amemo.doc - 076812\MG01264

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

1 May 2012 (10.30 am - 12.25 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Linda Trew 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Van den Hende 
 

Labour Group 
 

  
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
 

Present at the hearing were the applicant Mr Terry Phillps, Mr Robert Benham a 
friend to the applicant and his legal representatives Mr Alan Aylott.  
 
Objectors present were Councillor Andrew Curtin, Mr Donald Lane, Mohammed 
Saleem, PC David Fern (Havering Police) and Mr M Gasson (Environmental 
Health Noise Team). 
 
Also present were Paul Campbell (Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal Advisor 
to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the Licensing sub-committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interest was declared at this meeting. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - THE BRICKYARD  

 
PREMISES 
The Brickyard 
222 South Street, 
Romford, 
RM1 2AD 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
Application for a variation of a premises licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 May 2012 

 
 

 

APPLICANT 

JRL & Co 
222 South Street, 
Romford, 
RM1 2AD 
 
 
1. Details of the application 
 
The premises is a detached building with a ground floor and basement level. 
 

Supply of Alcohol to frontage area of premises  

Day Start Finish 

 Sunday to Wednesday 11:00hrs 22:00hrs 

Thursday to Saturday 11:00hrs 23:00hrs 

 
 

Also the applicant is requesting for duplicate conditions on its licence to be 
to be removed, replaced or changed as detailed on the application. 
 
Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings 
 
No seasonal variation or non standard timing was applied for in this 
application. 
 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant completed the operating schedule, which formed part of 
the application to promote the four licensing objectives.  
 
The applicant complied with premises licence regulations 25 and 26 relating 
to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper advertisement 
was installed in the Romford Recorder on Friday 16 March 2012. Public 
notices were displayed on the premises. 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; 

 The protection of children from harm; and 

 Public Safety. 
 
 

There were two representations from Responsible Authorities, the 
Metropolitan Police and the Environmental Health Department and eight 
valid representations against this application from interested parties. Some 
of the representations were signed by more than one person.  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 May 2012 

 
 

 

Responsible Authorities 
 
Metropolitan Police: - had made a representation against the 
application on the ground of public nuisance and crime and disorder 
but for the hours requested only. 
 
PC Fern addressed the subcommittee orally reiterating his written 
representations stating that the granting of a license for the terrace to 
remain open until 23:00 hours, Thursday through to Sunday would 
impact on the licensing objective of prevention of public Nuisance, 
which in turn often leads to disorder.  
He explained that this can be from disgruntled neighbours who often 
called the police to deal with nuisance issues. The local authority can 
not guarantee the complainant’s concerns are addressed outside office 
hours. This in turn often leads to further calls to the police or disorder at 
the location. 
 
Nuisance could be caused by no more then large groups’ gathering 
causing disturbance through loud talking, laughing, cheery goodbyes, 
the prevention of noise nuisance is essential to the quality of life to 
residents and a human right. 
 
The licensing act is designed around prevention of crime and disorder 
and public nuisance, allowing this terrace area to be open to be open 
until 2300 hours would not promote that. 

 
The subcommittee was informed that the police had been in 
consultation with the applicant and if the Sub Committee were minded 
to grant the application the following conditions have been agreed, 
along with duplicated conditions to be removed. 

 
ANNEX 2  
Reference to under 21 years old to be removed see new conditions. 
 
The following are duplicate conditions: 
CCTV to be operation - remove this is covered in Annex 3 
First aid facilities to be on site - removed see Annex 3 
An incident book - covered in annex 3. 
 
ANNEX 3 
There shall be no outside consumption of alcohol removed. 
 
The Police representation also noted the following proposed conditions by 
the applicant: 
 

 The supply of alcohol within the terrace shall only be to a person 
seated 
taking a table meal there and for consumption by such a 
person as ancillary to their meal. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 May 2012 

 
 

 

 Polycarbonate glasses shall be used outside at all times, 
except when champagne is served, glass flutes will be 
permitted. 

 

 The cellar area will operate a strictly over 21’s policy. 
 

 The cellar shall operate with polycarbonate drinking vessels at 
all times. 

 

 The Bar, Restaurant and Terrace located on the ground floor 
will be for over 18’s after 20:00 hours, unless the person is 
accompanied by and adult over 18 and taking a table meal. 

 
Public Health: - Mr Gasson, the Havering Noise Specialist officer, 
appeared and reiterated his written objection against the application to 
vary the premises licence. He stated his objection unless the use of the 
external seating area be restricted to the following times: 
11:00 to 21:00 hours – Monday – Sunday inclusive 
The subcommittee was informed that in his professional judgement the 
suggested hours were to protect the amenity of nearby residents.  
 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None. 
 
Planning Control & Enforcement: None. 
 
Children & Families Service: None 
 
Trading Standards Service: None 
 
The Magistrates Court: None 
 
 
Mr Donald Lane, an objector addressed the subcommittee stating that his 
objection was based on the ground of noise nuisance, that local residents 
and children would suffer if this application is granted. He outlined that the 
premises was situated in an area with properties with children, he explained 
that their sleep pattern would be affected with consequences to their 
attainment and behaviour in school. Mr Lane added that this was a 
residential area where most properties were family houses with gardens. 
That the increase in traffic would cause public nuisance from the noise of 
people entering and leaving the premises. Mr Lane was of the view that 
outdoor consumption of alcohol and food was inappropriate and would be 
detrimental to his and others residential environment. 
 
Councillor Andrew Curtin addressed the subcommittee detailing his 
objection to the application. He stated that when an operating licence was 
granted to this premises in November 2009, it was agreed that there would 
be no outside consumption of alcohol. That the subcommittee resolved to 
make the decision because of the mixed character of the area with a 
number of residents who had children, the elderly and vulnerable. That 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 May 2012 

 
 

 

consumption of alcohol outside this premise would lead to late night noise 
nuisance and general disturbance that would lead to public nuisance and 
place children at risk of harm. 
Councillor Curtin was of the opinion that the character of the area has not 
changed since the decision to restrict the outside and as such suggested to 
the subcommittee to maintain the exclusion of the outside area. 
 
 
4. Applicant’s response. 
 
Mr Alan Aylott on behalf of the applicant responded to representations 
from Responsible Authorities and interested parties. He enquired of the 
Noise Specialist officer why he suggested 21:00 hours as an acceptable 
time. In reply Mr Gasson stated it was a professional judgement because 
the premises was situated in an area where families with children 
resided. He asked whether there had been any complaints from 
neighbours to which Mr Gasson replied that there had been. 
 
Mr Aylott was also granted permission to question PC Fern and asked 
whether there had been any disorder associated with the premises. PC 
Fern confirmed that about 1 year before there had been an incident but 
that this had not been the applicant’s fault. PC Fern was concerned for 
the potential for disorder if the application was granted and that 11pm 
did seem late. 
 
Mr Aylott enquired of Mr Lane who he had made complaint to in previous 
instances of noise disturbance from the premise. In reply Mr Lane 
responded that he had complained to his ward councillor. 
 
Mr Aylott made the following representations on behalf of the applicant 
to the subcommittee: 
 

 the premises has traded successfully for the last 2 years under 
new management and name  

 that this premises was an upmarket venue with an average price 
of drinks from £4 per unit 

 that this application was not to introduce vertical drinking 

 that there was no record of any complaint against the premise  

 that case law showed that any public nuisance involved anything 
which materially affected the comfort of Her Majesty’s subjects 
and that consumption of meals outside the premises would not 
materially affect the neighbouring residents. 

 the premises was located at a very busy road junction 

 that the premise was a finalist in a recent Havering Business 
Award 

 that the premises had played host to a number prominent persons 
and events 
 

 that it was the intention of the premises to take last food orders for 
the outside area as follows: 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 May 2012 

 
 

 

Sunday to Thursday at 20:00 hours 
Friday to Saturday at 21:00 hours 

 the outside area will have a mesh fence constructed to dampen 
the effect of lighting and any noise from clients talking  

 that four staff will be employed to supervise the outside area 

 that no music will be played in the outside area 

 that no glassware will be used to serve in this area except 
champagne flutes 

 that CCTV will be installed to the police requirement 

 that there will be no light pollution in this area to the detriment of 
local resident 

 that no drinks promotion will be undertaken by the premises 

 the applicant proposed that any customers in the outside area at 
23:00 hours will be transferred inside the premises. 

 the applicant informed the sub committee that he personally 
undertook a review every Friday and Saturday outside the 
premises to ensure the music was not too loud 

 the premises did not have a set noise limiter to control the music 
system 

 as part of developing the outside area, there will be an umbrella 
type cover in use during the summer months   

 
Mr Gasson responded to the applicant’s representative’s offer to have a 
mesh fence constructed to minimise light pollution and noise. He 
informed the sub committee that in his opinion the mesh fencing will not 
absorb the sound as proposed, as only solid material could achieve this. 
He added that he had visited the venue and observed when functions 
were on going and was of the view that noise emanated from the 
entrances to the main dining area and in order to address this it would 
need a lobbied entrance. 
 
The applicant himself gave evidence confirming: 
 

 He carried out his own monitoring of noise levels every Friday and 
Saturday night by walking outside the premises and that he could 
not hear the sound of music above the buzzing of an electric 
street lamp. 

 If any complaints were made he would always deal with them as 
he did not want to upset anyone 

 The outside terrace was only likely to be used during the summer 
months 

 
4. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 

Following the hearing held on 1 May 2012, the Sub-Committee’s 
decision regarding the application to vary a Premises Licence for 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 May 2012 

 
 

 

The Brickyard, 222 South Street, Romford was as set out below, for 
the reasons shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Facts/Issues 
 
Whether the granting of the premises licence would undermine the four 
licensing objectives. 
 

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 
The police had submitted that the granting a licence to the terrace to remain 
open until 23:00 hours, Thursday through to Sunday would impact on the 
licensing objective of prevention of public Nuisance, which in turn often 
leads to disorder for the reasons set out above.  
The Havering Noise Specialist officer, offered in his representation that the 
fencing proposed will not be effective to dampen noise and light pollution 
from the premises. He suggested a compromise operating hours up to 9pm 
for the outside terrace in order to protect the amenity of nearby residents.  
 
The Sub-Committee accepted that there was a potential for the amenity of 
local residents to be materially affected by the use of the outside of the 
premises late at night, however, that this could be avoided by imposition of 
conditions including limiting the hours of operation to 9pm Sunday to 
Thursday and 10pm on Friday and Saturdays. This was a reasonable time 
for young families who were likely to have school during the week. 
 
Otherwise the applicant had offered sufficient conditions to satisfactorily 
address the issues raised by the Metropolitan Police and Noise Specialist. 
 
The Sub Committee therefore determined to grant the application to 
vary the premises licence for the supply of alcohol to the frontage of the 
premises as follows: 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 May 2012 

 
 

 

Supply of Alcohol to frontage area of premises  

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday 11:00hrs 21:00hrs 

Friday to Saturday 11:00hrs 22:00hrs 

 
subject to the conditions set out below: 
 

 The supply of alcohol within the terrace shall only be to a person 
seated 
taking a table meal there and for consumption by such a 
person as ancillary to their meal. 

 

 Polycarbonate glasses shall be used outside at all times, 
except when champagne is served, glass flutes will be 
permitted. 

 

 The cellar area will operate a strictly over 21’s policy. 
 

 The cellar shall operate with polycarbonate drinking vessels at 
all times. 

 

 The Bar, Restaurant and Terrace located on the ground floor 
will be for over 18’s after 20:00 hours, unless the person is 
accompanied by an adult over 18 and taking a table meal. 

 

 That a contact telephone number will be prominently displayed 
for anyone to report any noise problem. 

 

 That monitoring by staff for nuisance outside the premises to 
be recorded in a hard cover notebook noting the date, time 
and person carrying out the monitoring. 

 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives
	Metropolitan Police: - had made a representation against the application on the ground of public nuisance and crime and disorder but for the hours requested only.
	The Sub-Committee accepted that there was a potential for the amenity of local residents to be materially affected by the use of the outside of the premises late at night, however, that this could be avoided by imposition of conditions including limit...
	Otherwise the applicant had offered sufficient conditions to satisfactorily address the issues raised by the Metropolitan Police and Noise Specialist.

